CHAPTER 7-S. F. No. 86

An act relating to wild animals and to the seasons, limits, and conditions for the taking of fish by angling and for the transportation and possession thereof; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 101.41, Subdivision 2, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 101.41, Subdivision 2, as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 813, Section 1, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Except as otherwise provided, the following fish may be taken only by angling with a single line except sunfish or blue gill, crappies, rock bass and white bass, rough fish, and whitefish, which may be taken with two lines, transported and possessed, subject to all other provisions of chapters 97 to 102, between the dates set opposite each species, and the number which may be taken each day or which may be possessed at any one time, subject to the aggregate limits imposed by subdivision 3, shall be prescribed in the following table:

Species	Daily	Possession
Large and small mouthed black bass	6	12
Dates May 29th and Feb. 15th		
Trout (except lake trout) and suckers		05
in trout streams DatesMay 1st and Sept. 15th	15	25
Lake trout (land-locked salmon)	5	10
Dates—Jan. 1st and Sept. 30th	0	10
Wall-eyed pike	8	12
Dates—May 15th and Feb. 15th		
Saugers (sand pike)	8	12
Dates—May 15th and Feb. 15th	-	
Great Northern pike and pickerel	8	12
Dates—May 15th and Feb. 15th	9	9
Muskellunge Dates—May 15th and Feb. 15th	2	2
Rock bass and white bass	15	30
Dates—May 15th and Feb. 15th		00
Crappies	15	30
Dates-May 15th and Feb. 15th		
Sunfish and blue gill		30
Dates—May 15th and Feb. 15th		
Catfish	10	15
Dates—May 15th and Feb. 15th		

Date—May 15th and Feb. 15th provided, however, that rough fish may be taken by anging with a single line at such times between February 15 and May 15 each year in such waters and under such conditions as the commissioner may prescribe. The foregoing provisions as to two lines shall not relate to artificial plug baits or plugs with multiple hooks.

Approved February 11, 1957.

CHAPTER 8-S. F. No. 139

An act relating to counties accepting gifts of property for park and other purposes; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 275.26.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statues 1953, Section 375.26, is amended to read:

375.26 Gifts. acceptance. Any county in this state may receive by grant, gift, devise, or bequest, and take charge of, own, hold, control, invest, and administer free from taxation, in accordance with the terms of the trust or the conditions of the gift, any personal property, and any real property not to exceed 40 acres in any one county, for the use and benefit of the inhabitants of the county or as a park or recreation grounds, and in the encouragement, aid, and maintenance of the county cooperative work and education in agriculture and home econmics, and in aid and furtherance of the object and purpose of the farm bureau association in the county. Such county may, from time to time, by resolution of the county board, appropriate from the county revenue fund such sum or sums as may by the board be deemed necessary to suitably maintain, improve, and care for the property for such use and purpose, not exceeding the sum of \$3,500 in any one year.

Approved February 11, 1957.